

SECTION IV B

Listed on. 15.10.2014
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 8
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 1

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 21833 of 2009, 4506-4507 of 2013 AND 4757-4758 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Laique Ahmed Khan & Etc. ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 21833 of 2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.08.2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Permission to file SLP granted.
Issue notice.
Post along with SLP(C)....CC Nos.
9671-72/2009."

It is submitted that there are 9 respondent. Show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by Registered Post. Respondent No. 6 is represent through Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate and he has also filed short counter affidavit. The Copy of the same has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 1, 7 and 9 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 2-5 and 8 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2-5 and 8.

SLP(C) Nos. 4506-4507 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.01.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice.
Tag with Special Leave Petition
(Civil) Nos. 729-731 of 2011."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to common Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 in both the matters through Registered A.D. Post and Respondent No. 6 in SLP(C) No. 4506 of 2013 through Mr. Tapash Kumar Singh, Advocate has filed Caveator/ vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 6 in SLP(C) No. 4500 of 2013.

It is further submitted that Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from common Respondents Nos. 1 to 5 in both the matters.

It is further submitted that a complete set of SLP paper books in the matter above-mentioned has been issued to Mr. P. S. Narsimha, Senior Advocate (Amicus Curiae) on 25.08.2012

SLP(C) CC Nos. 4757-4758 of 2014

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.04.2014 with office report 17.04.2014 , 04.08.2014 and lastly on 02.09.2014 when the following order was passed :-

Order dated 09.04.2014

"List these matters on 21st April, 2014 along with IA No. 13-15 in CA Nos. 10378-10379 of 2013."

Order dated 04.08.2014

"List before a Bench which does not comprise one of us (Jagdish Singh Khehar, J.).

Since it is a specially constituted Bench matter, Registry is directed to place the papers before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India to pass appropriate orders."

Order dated 02.09.2014

"List the matters before the Bench of which one of us (Mr. Justice A. K. Sikri) is not a member."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with the office report.

Dated this the 14th day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Col Pahlad Singh Sharma, Advocate.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh